RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO RATIFY THE GRANT APPLICATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF SUSTAINABILITY TO APPLY FOR, AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM **FUNDER'S NETWORK FOR** THE **EMPOWER** CHATTANOOGA PROGRAM IN PARTNERSHIP WITH GREEN/SPACES, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$75,000.00) AND ACCEPT LOCAL MATCH FUNDS OF THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$30,000.00) FROM THE BENWOOD FOUNDATION AND FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$45,000.00) FROM THE LYNDHURST FOUNDATION, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED **FIFTY** THOUSAND **DOLLARS** (\$150,000.00); ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$123,000.00) WILL BE ALLOCATED TO GREEN/SPACES AND TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$27,000.00) WILL BE ALLOCATED TO THE CHATTANOOGA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That it is hereby ratifying the grant application made by the Director of Sustainability to apply for, and accept grant funds from Funder's Network for the Empower Chattanooga Program in Partnership with Green/Spaces, Inc., in the amount of \$75,000.00 and accept local match funds of \$30,000.00 from the Benwood Foundation and \$45,000.00 from the Lyndhurst Foundation, for a total amount of \$150,000.00; \$123,000.00 will be allocated to Green/Spaces and \$27,000.00 will be allocated to the Chattanooga Department of Transportation.

ADOPTED:	 , 2015

/mem